P
O
R
T
 0
P
O
R

80C652/83C652CMOS single-chip 8-bit microcontrollers
1996 Aug 15 3-994
ORDER INFORMATION
PHILIPS
PART ORDER NUMBER
PART MARKING
PHILIPS NORTH AMERICA
PART ORDER NUMBER
TEMPERATURE
RANGE (°C) FREQ
ROMless ROM3 Drawing
Number ROMless ROM AND PACKAGE MHz1,2
P80C652FBP P83C652FBP/xxx SOT129-1 P80C652FBPN P83C652FBPN 0 to +70, Plastic Dual In-line Package 16
P80C652FBA P83C652FBA/xxx SOT187-2 P80C652FBAA P83C652FBAA 0 to +70, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier 16
P80C652FBB P83C652FBB/xxx SOT307-2 4 P80C652FBBB P83C652FBBB 0 to +70, Plastic Quad Flat Pack 16
P80C652FFP P83C652FFP/xxx SOT129-1 P80C652FFPN P83C652FFPN –40 to +85, Plastic Dual In-line Package 16
P80C652FFA P83C652FFA/xxx SOT187-2 P80C652FFAA P83C652FFAA –40 to +85, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier 16
P80C652FFB P83C652FFB/xxx SOT307-2 4 P80C652FFBB P83C652FFBB –40 to +85, Plastic Quad Flat Pack 16
P80C652FHP P83C652FHP/xxx SOT129-1 P80C652FHPN P83C652FHPN –40 to +125, Plastic Dual In-line Package 16
P80C652FHA P83C652FHA/xxx SOT187-2 P80C652FHAA P83C652FHAA –40 to +125, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier 16
P80C652FHB P83C652FHB/xxx SOT307-2 4 P80C652FHBB P83C652FHBB –40 to +125, Plastic Quad Flat Pack 16
P80C652IBP P83C652IBP/xxx SOT129-1 P80C652IBPN P83C652IBPN 0 to +70, Plastic Dual In-line Package 24
P80C652IBA P83C652IBA/xxx SOT187-2 P80C652IBAA P83C652IBAA 0 to +70, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier 24
P80C652IBB P83C652IBB/xxx SOT307-2 4 P80C652IBBB P83C652IBBB 0 to +70, Plastic Quad Flat Pack 24
P80C652IFP P83C652IFP/xxx SOT129-1 P80C652IFPN P83C652IFPN –40 to +85, Plastic Dual In-line Package 24
P80C652IFA P83C652IFA/xxx SOT187-2 P80C652IFAA P83C652IFAA –40 to +85, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier 24
P80C652IFB P83C652IFB/xxx SOT307-2 4 P80C652IFBB P83C652IFBB –40 to +85, Plastic Quad Flat Pack 24
NOTES:
1. 80C652 and 83C652 frequency range is 1.2MHz–16MHz or 1.2 to 24MHz.
2. For specification of the EPROM version, see the 87C652 data sheet.
3. xxx denotes the ROM code number.